
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

_________________________________________  

In re: 
 
SOUTHCROSS ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P., 
 

Reorganized Debtors.1 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 19-10702 (MFW) 
 
Jointly Administered 

_________________________________________  )  
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Priscilla Romero, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 
LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned case.  

On April 8, 2020, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC caused 
to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached hereto as 
Exhibit A; and via First Class Mail upon the service list attached hereto as Exhibit B: 
 

 Second Interim and Final Application of David M. Klauder for Compensation for 
Services Rendered as Fee Examiner, for the Period from August 2, 2019 Through 
April 8, 2020 [Docket No. 952] 

 
 
Dated:  April 9, 2020      
 /s/ Priscilla Romero   
 Priscilla Romero 
 KCC 
 222 N Pacific Coast Highway, 3rd Floor 
 El Segundo, CA 90245 
 Tel 310.823.9000 
 

                                                 
1 The reorganized debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of their respective 

Employer Identification Numbers, are as follows: Southcross Energy Partners L.P. (5230) and Southcross Gulf 
Coast Transmission Ltd. (0546). The reorganized debtors’ mailing address is 1717 Main Street, Suite 5300, Dallas, 
TX 75201. 
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Exhibit A
Fee Application Notice Parties

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Counsel to the Debtors Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP
Marshall S. Huebner, Darren S. 
Klein, Steven Z. Szanzer

marshall.huebner@davispolk.com;
darren.klein@davispolk.com;
steven.szanzer@davispolk.com

Counsel to the Debtors
Morris, Nichols, Arsht & 
Tunnell LLP

Robert J. Dehney, Andrew R. 
Remming, Joseph C. Barsalona II, 
Renae Fusco, and Eric W. Moats

rdehney@mnat.com;
aremming@mnat.com;
jbarsalona@mnat.com;
emoats@mnat.com;
RFusco@mnat.com

US Trustee for District of 
DE

Office of the United States 
Trustee Delaware Richard Schepacarter Richard.schepacarter@usdoj.gov

Counsel to Wells Fargo 
Bank, N.A., as Agent to the 
Prepetition Revolving 
Lenders Vinson & Elkins LLP

William Wallander, Bradley Foxman, 
and Matthew Pyeatt

bwallander@velaw.com;
bfoxman@velaw.com;
mpyeatt@velaw.com

Counsel to the Ad Hoc 
Lender Group Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP

Joseph G. Minias, Paul V. 
Shalhoub, James H. Burbage and 
Debra C. McElligot

phsalhoub@willkie.com;
jminias@willkie.com;
DMcElligott@willkie.com;
jburbage@wilkie.com

Counsel to the Ad Hoc 
Lender Group

Young Conaway Stargatt & 
Taylor, LLP

Edmon L. Morton and Matthew B. 
Lunn

emorton@ycst.com;
mlunn@ycst.com

In re: Southcross Energy Partners, L.P., et al.
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Exhibit B
Fee Application Notice Parties

Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 Address3 City State Zip

US Trustee for District of DE
Office of the United States 
Trustee Delaware Richard Schepacarter 844 King St Ste 2207 Lockbox 35 Wilmington DE 19801

Debtors
Southcross Energy 
Partners, L.P. Attn: Michael B. Howe 1717 Main Street Suite 5300 Dallas TX 75201

Counsel to Wells Fargo 
Bank, N.A., as Agent to the 
Prepetition Revolving 
Lenders Vinson & Elkins LLP

William Wallander, Bradley 
Foxman, and Matthew 
Pyeatt Trammell Crow Center 2001 Ross Avenue Suite 3900 Dallas TX 75201-2975
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